

Order No. 03
Dated 30.04.24

Today is fixed for appearance.

Ld Advocate for the appellant is present and filed certified copy of the order of the Ld Judicial Magistrate, 6th Court, Bankura dtd 30.03.24 passed in GR case No. 30/2011 by firsti. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld Advocate for the appellant moved the petition u/s 389 Cr.PC filed on behalf of the appellant praying for an order for suspension of the impugned judgment and order of conviction dated 30.03.24 passed by the Ld JM, 6th Court, Bankura, in c/w GR case No. 30/11. It is submitted that the appellant has filed this appeal against the judgment & order of Id trial Court and if the order of the Id trial court is not stayed he will be prejudiced.

Having heard and having considered the submission of the Id Advocate for the appellant, I am of the view that the impugned judgment dated 30.03.24 has been assailed in this appeal and as such it should be stayed. Accordingly, the judgment and order passed by the Id trial court dated 30.03.24 is hereby stayed till 04.06.24.

It further appears that after passing judgment on the application of the appellant he was released on bail of Rs.4000/- with two sureties of like amount id to suffer the sentence subject to the confirmation of Id Sessions Judge, Bankura. Considered. The appellant shall remain on same bail bond till 04.06.24.

To **04.06.24** for hearing of the appeal. Issue notice upon the respondent.

Call for LCR.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Bankura.